the 2010 interim study report. 31 

32 

SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 6-20-2305(a)(2), concerning public 33 

school funding amounts, is amended to read as follows: 34 

(2)(A)  For the 2009-2010 2011-2012 school year, the foundation 35 

funding amount is equal to five thousand nine hundred five dollars ($5,905) 36 

six thousand one hundred forty-four dollars ($6,144) multiplied by the school 1 

district's average daily membership for the previous school year. 2 

(B)  For the 2010-2011 2012-2013 school year, the 3 

foundation funding amount is equal to six thousand twenty-three dollars 4 

($6,023) six thousand two hundred sixty-seven dollars ($6,267) multiplied by 5 

the school district's average daily membership for the previous school year. 6 

(C)(i)  In accordance with the state's desire to foster 7 

educational excellence, in addition to the amounts determined by the General 8 

Assembly to be constitutionally adequate pursuant to subdivisions (a)(2)(A) 9

[...]

concerning categorical funding for public schools, is amended to read as 31 

follows: 32 

(2)(A)(i)  Beginning with the 2007-2008 For the 2011-2012 school 33 

year, alternative learning environment funding shall be four thousand sixty-34 

three dollars ($4,063) four thousand one hundred forty-five dollars ($4,145) 35 

multiplied by the number of identified alternative learning environment 36 

students enrolled during the previous school year. 1 

(ii)  For the 2012-2013 school year and each school 2 

year thereafter, alternative learning environment funding shall be four 3

[...]

(iii)  Funding for students in alternative learning 7 

environments shall be distributed based on rules promulgated by the State 8 

Board of Education. 9 

(B)(i)  Beginning with the 2007-2008 school year, secondary 10 

vocational area center funding shall be three thousand two hundred fifty 11 

dollars ($3,250) multiplied by the number of students enrolled in a secondary 12 

vocational area center during the previous school year. 13 

(ii)  Funding for students in secondary vocational 14 

area centers shall be distributed based on rules promulgated by the State 15 

Board of Career Education. 16 

(3)(A)  Beginning with the 2007-2008 For the 2011-2012 school 17 

year, funding for students who are identified as English-language learners 18 

shall be two hundred ninety-three dollars ($293) two hundred ninety-nine 19 

dollars ($299) for each identified English-language learner. 20 

(B)  For the 2012-2013 school year and each school year 21 

thereafter, funding for students who are identified as English-language 22 

learners shall be three hundred five dollars ($305) for each identified 23 

English-language learner. 24 

(C)  Funding for English-language learners shall be 25 

distributed to school districts for students who have been identified as not 26 

proficient in the English language based upon a state-approved English 27

[...]

(i)  For a school district in which ninety percent 1 

(90%) or greater of the previous school year's enrolled students are national 2 

school lunch students, the amount of per-student national school lunch state 3 

categorical funding shall be one thousand four hundred eighty-eight dollars 4 

($1,488) one thousand five hundred eighteen dollars ($1,518) for the 2011-5 

2012 school year, and one thousand five hundred forty-nine dollars ($1,549) 6 

for the 2012-2013 school year and for each school year thereafter; 7 

(ii)  For school districts in which at least seventy 8 

percent (70%) but less than ninety percent (90%) of the previous school 9 

year's enrolled students are national school lunch students, the amount of 10 

per-student national school lunch state categorical funding shall be nine 11 

hundred ninety-two dollars ($992) one thousand twelve dollars ($1,012) for 12 

the 2011-2012 school year, and one thousand thirty-three dollars ($1,033) for 13 

the 2012-2013 school year and for each school year thereafter; and 14 

(iii)  For school districts in which less than 15 

seventy percent (70%) of the previous school year's enrolled students are 16 

national school lunch students, the amount of per student national school 17 

lunch state categorical funding shall be four hundred ninety-six dollars 18 

($496) five hundred six dollars ($506) for the 2011-2012 school year, and 19 

five hundred seventeen dollars ($517) for the 2012-2013 school year and each 20 

school year thereafter. 21 

(B)(i)(a)  National school lunch state categorical funding 22 

under this subdivision (b)(4) shall be based on the number of national school 23 

lunch students for the immediately preceding school year determined under § 24